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3.1.1 i
| 3 2521
2-3
2521-2530
9.8 2531-2538
13
5
2530 2531 2532
« 3051 3767 4158
(ONP » o, 9)
ONP(y.) 10 113 41
553 51
25 31
() B 308
» ) (%) 73 185 178
( $)
394 418 524
432 53 591
03 18 66
« ) 03 -3.8 4.1
[ ( ) 024 49
( 34 56
$)
o1 ( ) 311 53 5.6
(1) 32 3 4m

2533

364.0

39
34
74

339
31

62.1
534
8.7
120
528
11

6.6
523

2534
368.0

93

138
24
55
351
34

72.0
63.8
8.2
133
59.8
217

120
540

9.3
2535-2536
2635 2536 2537
4245 4825 5356
142 135 116
219 209 180
47 47 4.0
93 94 8.5
412 505 436
6.4 1“1 Al
850 917 1183
806, 1039 1174
44 -12.2 0.9
6.4 -119 1.2
69.5 842 1005
194 22 516
51 1114 827
570 570 8.62

Econonmist Intelligence Unit, Smith New Court China, HSBC, James Capel Regional
Economics April-May 1996, Business Monitor International Ltd. China 1996-1998,
*

b 2539

2536

13.2

134

2535

2538
$91.0

102
140
45

563 '
17.0

148.8
132.0
16.8
176
1106
73.6

91.0
8.35

2539*
3580”

105
145
40

680
7.0

64.06*
63.18”
0.88**
8.7
125.0
85.3

456"
8.35
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8.6
2535 145 2536

2539 105
412 2535
563 2538 685 2539
4

25%
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20 UszmAnszaw aosUsumamsugis  Guidloqegaly Sasuduile 137
MIMAUATHAD ua:ﬁmu‘iuuﬂaﬁqﬁfu sou 40 1 ° 10.5% o1
15 20NINAIUNAN \ A N

N g midseiai
10 AUAYIRUTY S eivudumil
~ @
NMIVYWAIMN ¥
a 24 v
5 IATHYNY I UFUNY
A msiauTa
@]

0 NMUATHENY

2518 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37

312

GDP 21 2528
197 2538

1 11 11 ” 11 n” ’ (14_16
2537),



2536
481 16245

2535 204 8485
2535 93

216
2536 3

HHMQAEA 3 dadiniIvuiIgRInInAIag

3.1.3 mImsznnaszma
2522
2528-2538
171 13
31 2538
6 1
113
2528-2538
178 il

25317 26 2523

2001

6.7

55



2532
2536
172
62.3
81.8 2536 1
1.2 2.8
2528

2533

56

2528-2538
2528
2533 9.8
2528
49.5 2528
3.3 2531
2536
2536



5/

1.1 2532 32.1
2538
(WTO)
6
2533 2538 2533 2538
488 242 211 6.7
98 208 160 149
8.5 191 123 25
147 166 142 125
32 28 16 26
05 21 43 4
14 12 0.7 12
186 187 288 28.2
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
7 g 253 3

. 1. IMF, Direction of Trade Statistics
2. IMF, Occasional Paper, 1995

2534 2535 2536 2537 2538

1,021,911 14% 1,167,871 14% 1,577,956 17% 21,573 18% 28,463 19%
3,213,719 45% 3,751,223 44% 2,204,963 24% 32,365 21% 35,984 24%
615,851 9% 859,380 10% 1,696,469 18% 21,461 18% 24,111 17%
59,484 1% 69,351 1% 146,179 2% 2,242 2% 3,098 2%
235,559 3% 244,799 3% 396,816 4% 4,761 4% 5,672 4%
217,871 3% 240,491 3% 286,050 3% 4,402 4% 6,689 4%

182,388 3% 233,632 3% 269,175 3% 1,581 1% 1,665 1%
201,419 3% 203,087 2% 224 497 2% 2,558 2% 3,501 2%
93,161 1% 109,525 1% 130,482 1% 1,591 1% 2,067 1%
72,756 1% 92,284 1% 192,867 2% 2,414 2% 2,192 2%

7,184,254 100% 8,494,006 100% 9,176,291 100% 121,038 100% 148,770 100%



8
1991 1992 1993 1994
1,003,155 16% 1,368,246 17% 2,328,308 22% 26,321 23% 29, 5
1,746,304 27% 2,053,359 25% 1,045,617 10% 9,457 8% 8,591
800,783 13% 890,074 11% 1,068,697 10% 13,970 12% 16,118
363,901 6% 586,597 % 1,293,247 12% 14,085 12% 14,784
304,872 5% 401,504 5% 603,982 6% 7,137 6% 8,038
106,617 2% 262,280 3% 535,969 5% 7,318 6% 10,293
208,087 3% 352,608 4% 498,791 5% 3,496 3% 3,799
106,254 2% 123,599 2% 264,588 3% 2,482 2% 3,398
145,831 2% 174,806 2% 213,735 3% 3,068 3% 3,115
94,162 1% 101,363 1% 166,367 2% 1,770 2% 1,972
7,184,254 1 % 8,494, 6 100% 9,176,291 1 % 121,038 1 % 148,770
: China’s Customs Statistics
unuqiv‘; 4 yamaudieen dufutinazqanisfriszuirgineduiv
60,000
50,000 -
40,000 -
_ 30,000 +
2 20.000 -
'é 10,000
[ 0
-10,000
-20,000 |-
-30.000
—Fuf1000 = = = =Fufui —an13f0
2534-2538 45
2537 2538 70
11 2534 2.9 2538

2537

58

1995

22%
%
12%
11%
6%
8%
3%
3%
2%
1%
1%
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2534-2538
149
3 534 23 253
29 2538
(1)
(2)
DIP D/A
2539
3) 90
(at sight)
180
314
2492

2497-2499



(The People Bank of China)

{HHNUN S IN3Na NI SV N3 HADIOH

R DOl i s A S S bl

People’s Bank of China

(State Development Bank)

(Export-Import Bank)

(Agricultural Development Bank)

-(3»
(Industrial and Commercial Bank of China)
(Agricultural Bank of China)
-Bank of China
-People’s Construction Bank of China

-China Investment Bank

N

-Bank of Communication

-CITIC Industrial Bank

-China Merchants Bank

-Guangdong Development Bank
-Huaxia Everybright hank

-Shenzhen Development Bank
-Shanghai Pudong Development Bank

60
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2500-2521
The People Bank of China

2522-2536 2522
Bank of China
2 Agri-culture Bank of China
112526 The Bank of China
The People Bank
of China

Industrial and Comercial Bank of China
People Construction Bank of China
3 2528
Construction Bank, Industrial and
Commercial Bank ~ Agriculture Bank

2528
People Bank of China

2537
2537
People Bank of China
2531 2
(Foreign Exchange Certificate, FEC) 2
Foreigner Shops US. FEC
US. FEC

FEC
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2528 31
1 2537
FEC “ ”
2537
2
3 Development Bank of China, Export of Import Bank of China
Argriculture Bank of China 4
3 2537
2492-2521
2522 Long Term Credit Bank of Japan
2525 Commerciral Bank
2528 International Bank



TM International Bank

TM International

CP
100%
CP 100%
2537
1
2
2.
500,000
3
80%
2038
519
5 5

18,000

(representative)

100%

International Finance

20,000
200,000

, 24

17

2538
12,000

63

100%

TMB
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3,000

1y 717

Settle
import-export

—
.

City Bank

Bank of America |
Bank of Orient
Royal Bank of Canada
Sakura Bank
Dai-ichi Kangyo Bank
Industrial Bank of Japan
Sanwa Bank
Bank of Tokyo
Mitsubishi Bank
Fuji Bank
Hokkaido Takushaku Bank
Sumitomo Bank
Yamaguchi Bank
Bank of Overseas Chinese
Oversea Union Bank
United Chinese Bank
Overseas Chinese Commercial
Bank

Liao Chunag Xin Bank !

The Bank of East Asia

P> S T NC SO S O L S N T e I e L -

Bao Sheng Bank 1
The Bank of Guangdong 5
Province



Nanyang Commercial Bank

Hong Kong Commercial Bank
Xin Hua Bank
Dao Heng Bank
Sumitomo Bank

Hong Kong & Shanghai Bank

Standard Chartered Bank

Netherland Bank

Credit Lyonnais Bank
Bankque Indosuez Bank
Société Generale

Banque Nationale De Paris
Dresdner Bank

Atlantic Bank of Portugal
ANZ Bank

Nin Bo International Bank
Thailand International Bank
Ju Hai Nan Tong Bank

Xiamen International Bank
Shanghai-Paris International
Bank

Chinese Commercial Bank
Fujian Asian Bank
Zhejiang Commercial Bank

65
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10 -

JA'US UK HK FR ITA GER CAN SING SWE SWIS HOL AUS BEL NOR SPAIN AUST LUX DEN THAI PAK MAL KUW JOR BRA USSR HOL MA PHI KOL
29 4111867755443 33 11 2 1 2 121 1 11 11 1 1 4
# 1342232 11 2 2

B 1011 4 11
8 2 1
71 2

11

W s RN s
—
—

P T NCY U SO SO ORI = =

2 % 1B 1620 169 5 8 6 5 4 5 3 3 12 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 11
3 .. 1996 =275

2536
AUST- 1 LUX- 1 PAK- , KUW-gi , MAK-
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225

i

il

172

82
18
16
20
16

3

5

16

n95665243331212121
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2536

120

213

L2539
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3.2
321
2522 2537
199,678 266
61.8
1,900 2526 90,288 2538 Asian
Development Bank 1990
2 2537 17%
30% 2
12 2522-2538
( 1000 )
2522-2525 7.0 18
2526 19 0.9
2527 29 14
2528 63 2.0
2529 33 22
2530 43 2.6
2531 6.2 3.7
2532 6.3 38
2533 70 38
2534 124 4.7
2535 58.7 11.3
2536 100.0 20.0
2537 814 34.0
2538 90.3 377

2Beijing Review, February 19- March 3, 1996, p. 6.



13

135
329
11.6
38
618

50
52.9

31.6

3.9 3

14

160.98
9.18
11.83
8.76
5.64
42
1198
304.58

Ministry of Foreign Trade and Economic Co-operation

, (

2522-2536
(%)

219
532
188
6.1

100.0

2522-2537

2539),

(%)
529
316
39
29
19
14
56

100.0

25-21.

69



Classification
Encouragement

Restricted

Prohibited

10

15 Foreign Capital Introduction Index List

Industry
Includes new agricultural technology/comprehensive development, energy/transportation infrastructure, new
materials, leading-edge electronic parts, precision instruments, private airplanes, automotive parts, bio-
technology, energy conservation technology
(A Class) Includes household electrical goods, electronic wristwatches and pharmaceuticals
(B Class) Includes spinning, coal mining, petroleum chemicals, automobil assembly, motorcycle assembly,
domestic commerce, foreign trade, travel, real estate, finance and services
Includes agriculture and forestry/cattle raising, traditional arts and crafts, mining of rare minerals, power
supply, urban public projects, post, communications, radio/television broadcasting, film, arms and gambling

Source: Compiled by author from Foreign Firm Investment Industry Index List

“build-operate-transfer”

2536

63.8 2.1



16 2522-2536

108,914 65.0 1039 .1
20,612 123 132 93
11,554 6.9 82 5.7
1,09 42 5.2 36
4,116 25 41 29
3,037 18 33 23
2,31 14 13 0.9
1,5% 09 10 0.7
1361 0.8 16 11
1,269 08 10 0.7
5,632 34 01 01
167,507 100.0 1429 1000

Ministry of Foreign Trade and Economic Co-operation

90
17 2522-2536

/ /
1 44,705 1315
2 18,082 324
3 12561 298
4 11,990 231
5 8,085 233
6 8,086 184
7 1,340 166
8 1,365 144
9 6,516 138
10 6,004 1,0

Ministry of Foreign Trade and Economic Co-operation



2535 58,100
Chrysler GM NEC
Ford Nissan Total Wharf (Holdings)

6,000 4,000
80
1970
1 , '
25,000 3
4
4 ’ 1 1]
(

12

AT&T
Johnson&Johnson
1,200

10,000

) 2537



f

18

2808
1039
370

243

163

144

139

132

115

80

- China Statistical Yearbook, 1996

19

- Statistics of Ministry of Foreign Trade and Economic Cooperation

20

Total
Guangdong
Jinagsu
Fujian
Shandong
Shanghai
Zhejiang

2538
(100 )
(%) (%)
100.00 3181 100.00
37.00 1026 21.14
1318 108 2.85
8.65 289 1.64
5.80 51.9 1373
513 404 10.68
4.9 269 183
410 142 375
4,09 126 333
285 152 402
( ) 2534-2531
(
264.22 100.0
230,01 8.1
U2 125
2535 2536 ( - )
99.59% 99.02%
32.61% 30.04% (1)
12.22% (2) 9.36% (3)
10.82% (3) 10.81%(2)
6.73% (4) 5.95% (5)
4.97% (5) 6.86% (4)
4.88% (6) 353% (9)

13



Hainan 3.85% (7) 391% (7)
Liaoning 331% (8) 3.02% (10)
Hebei 2.80% (9) 165% (14)
Beijing 2.44% (10) 5.11% (6)
Tianjin 2.08% (11) 2.26% (12)
Sichuan 1.88% (12) 2.13% (11)
Guangxi 1.75% (13) 390% (8)
Hubei 1.73% (14) 192% (13)
Henan 1.16% (15) 1.08% (15)
Jiangxi 1.01% (16) 0.88% (18)
Hunan 0.92% (17) 0.8% (17)
Shaanxi 0.89% (18) 0.85% (19)
Jilin 0.72% (19) 0.84% (20)
Heilongjiang 0.66% (20) 0.94% (16)
Anhui 0.61% (21) 0.67% (21)
Shanwi 0.45% (22) 0.38% (24)
Yunnan 0.40% (23) 0.44% (23)
Guizhou 0.32% (24) 051% (22)
Inner Mongolia 0.17% (25) 0.33% (25)
Ningxia 0.07% (26) 0.10% (26)
Gansu 0.05% (27) N/A

Xijiang 0.02% (28) N/A

Qinghai 0.01% (29) NIA

:Jane Withey  (editor). Doing Business in China. McGraw-Hill Ryerson, 1995 P.126

100

16 2540, 2.
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J my f 150,960
54.53% (276,710
) (85%
)
Motorola ( 120
2535) American  AT&T (2536)
Ford  (
90 ) Union Carhide
Eveready
2531
18470
Formosa Group, President Enterprise Group
(
2537 18,400

6.65%
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2535
2536
253 100%
25371 8,900
( )
20,000
“The
Singapore Suzhou Township Development - SSTD”
Keppel

Corporation, Singapore Land and City Development, Temasek Holding, National Trade Union
Congress Cooperatives

.. 2549



17

3
“Yellow Sea
Economic Zone” 4
HDTV (High-Definition
Television) 1,000
Daewoo, Samsung, Lucky Goldstar, Sunkyong
322
.. 2528
2535- 2539
, = 0.004 0.024
.3 LAY ],
5
21 253 - . . 2539
( )
L 3.3 88
09 781
: 34 67
2 87 31
3 194 91
4 45 30
5 1 0.0
1000 1000

53.28 284.62
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11
12

13
14

15

3. Vi (%)

1444
1.69
3.39

9.02
0.02

0.32
46760

0.031

2535
36
ndH B 2538
2539
80
23
2536 2538 2539 SIS
-
1

)
529 531 B4 250 0 5328 2599

984 320 25 210 1934 2624
113 0 0 010 462 015

1231 19 280 022 2630 055
190 014 031 005 243 0.05

010 001 013 003 059 0
W3R %48 A6 64 1a65 BED

0023 0002 000 0001 0004 0067

(Continental  Grain)
.. 2524

.. 2528

2539

2536

35.25

28.83
0.89

5.53

BB
0.036

124

285

SLiZ
59.10
494

311

0.02
5658

0.026

53

26

53

93.48

75.85
0.98

14.96
1.68

0.01
431781

0.021

19

6213
52.30
1.90

1.00
6.91

0.02
I8H

0.018

241.32
8.86

25.75
8.64

0.05

0.024



80

1 (REEB) .. 2533
200 2
800
. 25322536
9 L. 2538 ! 2,000
4,000
(2522-2528)
11,00
(2528-2533)
) { 2532
(2533-2538)
1
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24

6

(
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(
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(Representative Office)

24

20,000

2539,

34,

12

i
26

24
28

3l

.3

. 3
.28
.3
.38
.38
1l
3
N/
.3
.38
.. 3
10 .
10 .
10 .
N
.3

37
3
3

0.
23 .
16 .

16

29

18
2

29

.3

29

37
Y
19 .

39

.36

3l
.38
.38
.38
3
3



2529

2538
1,400

3.24

2521

)",

2528

43

2531,

2-3

50-51

82

2534-
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1979
(Shenzhen)

(Zhuhai)

(27-28

13

(Special Economic Zone : SEZ)

2175

(Shantou)

2539),

8.74 -8.77

(Xiamen)

2539

4
3

83



(Hainan)

(Pudong)

2543

(Open Coastal Cities)

84

1988 1990
2

SEZ



1984
(Dalian)
(Qinhuangdao)
(Tianjin)
(Yantai) (Qingdao)
(Lianyungang), (Nan tong)
(Shanghai)
(Ningpo) (Weizhou)
(Fuzhou)
(Guangzhou) (Zhangjiang)
, (Beihai)
1
0CC SEZ
3) (Open Economic Zone)
1986

(Yangtze River)
River)

85

14

(Weihai)
15

SEZ

(Pear



GROUPS
Northeast
North
East
Central
South

Northwest

4
1991

25

PROVINCES
Helongjiang, Jinlin, Liaoning

Heibei, Shaanxi Shanxi, Beijing,
Tianjing

Shandong, Jiangsu, Zhejiang,
Shanghai

Henai, Anhui, Hubei, Hynan, Jiangxi

Guangxi, Guandong, Fujian

Neimongol, Xingjiang, Gansu, Qinghai,

Ningxia, Tibet

86

FOCUS ON
- Steel, petroleum, heavyduty
machinery, automobiles and aviation
industry
- Coal, oil, electronics and chemicals

- Machinery, textiles, electronics,
chemicals, light industry

- Steel, machinery, nonferrous metals,
automobile production

- Electronics, light, foods-stuffs and i
industries

-0il, chemicals, textiles, nonferrous
metals

7 (Seven Large Regional Economic Groups)
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26 Regional Economic Development strategy of the Ninth Five-Year Plan

Region (Province/ City/
Autonomous Region)
(1) Yangtze Delta, Yangtze

River Region(Shanghai,
Jiangsu, Zhejiang, cities
along the Yangtze river)
(2) Bohai Region Zliaoning,
Beijing, Tianjin, Hebei,
Shandong, Shanxi, mid-
western Inner Mongolia)

(3) Southeastern Coastal
Region (Guangdong,
Fujian)

(4) Southwestern and
Southern China  Regions
and Provinces (Sichuna,
Guizhou, Yunnan,
Guangxi, Hainan, Tibet,
western Guangdong)

(5) Northeastern Region
(Liaoning, Jilin,
Heilongjiang, eastern
Inner Mongolia)

(6) Five Central Provinces
Region (Henan, Hubei,
Hunan, Anhui, Jiangxi)

(7) Northwestern Region
(Shaanxi, Gansu, Ningxia,
Qinghai, Xinjiang)

Characteristics

well developed water transportation
and agriculture, broad industrial
base, high technological standards

well developed transportation and
communications, concentration fo
large and medium-size cities,
concentration of science and
technology talent, resources
including coaliron ore and
petroleum

Borders Hong Kong, Macao and
Taiwan, comprehensive large-scale
open-door policy

Borders, rivers and coastal areas,
abundant resources for agricultural
and marine products, minerals and
tourism, location of munition
industry

Well developed agriculture,
completed heavy industrial
structure,abundant land and energy
resources

Well developed agriculture,
completed industrial base,
convenient transportation

Passage to Central Asia, abundant
agriculture and livestock, energy
and mineral product resources,
location of munition industry

Development Strategy/Future Image

Development of Pudong, comprehensive economic
sphere made possible by construction of the Sanxia dam

Development of strategic industry, comprehensive
economic sphere driven by the construction of an energy
base and transportation route

Export-oriented economic region, including agriculture
acquiring foreign currency, capital and technology-
intensive foreign companies, and high value added
industries

Formation of bases for energy and mineral production,
tropical and sub-tropical agricultural products and
tourism, making good use of the technical power of
munition industry, centering on the constructino of a
route to foreign countries and the development of
hydroelectric power and mineral resources

Upgrading of former industrial base, development of the
Tumen river region, development of agricultural
resources, construction of heavy chemical industry and
agriculture bases

Formation of agricultural, raw material and machinery
industry bases and new economic zone hy tying the
region to main railway lines such as those running from
Beijing to Kowloon and Guangzhou

Pursuing water supply, transportation and resource
development and forming raw cotton, cattle raising,
petroleum chemical industry and nonferrous metal bases
by tying the region to a Eurasian landbridge

Source: Compiled by author from Ninth Five-year Plan and Long-term Target for the Year 2010 and other

materials
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2539

(1) (national treatment)
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9.6
1,200

20

19

.. 2503

2531, 50,

89



.. 2532

(

15

2-3

-7 2536

14

132

9-10.

33

90



5.1

405

(Earth Roads)

91

500

30,000

(Infrastructure)8

2533 46.4
53,378

109,192 2 3
(Yangtze) (Xi)

9 (Shanghai),

Dalian, Qinhuangdao, Guangzhou, Qingdao, Ningbo, Tianjin, Zhanjiang  Liangyungany

506.762

8

182-184.

30

(Peking

(Guangzhou)

Urumgi, Tianjin, Harbin Kunming
166.350

(2627 2536),



5.

Intelsat

(Asiasat)

6.1

2535

56

6.2

600

6.3

2533

13

2532

2521

2533

1,143

14
1,158.2
(Han)
4
(Cantonese), Fukienese

52

133

92

Long March 3

106.6: 100
69
93
(Mandarin)
(Hakka)

1564 )

60 i

2-3

(labour - intensive)

25

40-60
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200-300 /

64
2533
180 159 B B0
7.
30-70
8.
250000 |
20 250,000-1,000,000
530 % 1,000,000 /
Iy 10
3

16

15



10
50

(withholding tax)

328

40

5-45

15

40

515

30

94

69 60

3-30

, 8889



3.2.9

95



96

(Contractual joint ventures /Cooperative Enterprises)

(Equity joint venture)

25

RMB
State Administration of Foreign Exchange Control

(Wholly foreign-owned enterprises)

50 10

2528



3.2.10

Equity joint venture

N3, LT

97
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0

(Beijing)

99

2543

2036

1,500
(Hebei)
(Tianjin)
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2534-
2531

70-80
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2529

2-3

90,000

(6 2537) 1.
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Package Tour

9(14-20 2536): 47,
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3210 1
2,000 3,000 .
]
9 (2530-2549)
1 %Y
200-300
b
M , 11 n 5

, b 540, 1214



2539

2539

2539

240

7
210

104



10)

11)

1)

1)

24

2538,

35,
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